

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BRIAN DAVID JOHNSEN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S040704

**CAPITAL CASE**

(Superior Court

Case No. R239682

Stanislaus County)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment and Death Sentence  
of the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of Stanislaus

HONORABLE DAVID G. VANDER WALL PRESIDING

NEOMA KENWOOD  
SBN 101805  
Attorney at Law  
P.M.B. # 414  
1569 Solano Avenue  
Berkeley, California 94707  
Telephone: (510) 528-4775  
Facsimile: (510) 528-4775  
E-mail: [nkenwood@sbcglobal.net](mailto:nkenwood@sbcglobal.net)

Attorney for Appellant  
BRIAN DAVID JOHNSEN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

***People v. Brian David Johnsen***  
**No. S040704**

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF .....	22
INTRODUCTION .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.     THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE ENTIRE JUDGMENT .....	23
A.     Introduction .....	23
B.     The Trial Court Erroneously Denied Appellant's Motion For Change Of Venue.....	25
1.     At The Time Of The Motion, It Was Reasonably Likely That A Fair Trial Could Not Be Had In Stanislaus County. ....	25
a.     The Nature And Gravity Of The Offense.....	25
b.     The Nature and Extent of News Coverage .....	26
c.     The Size of the Community.....	32
d.     The Status of the Victim and the Accused.....	32
i.     Defendant's Status-Standing in the Community.....	32
ii.     Victims' Status. ....	34

2. It Is Reasonably Likely That Appellant Did Not, In Fact, Receive A Fair Trial. ....	36
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR AT BOTH THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES BY ADMITTING INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS ELICITED FROM APPELLANT BY JAILHOUSE INFORMANT ERIC HOLLAND IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
A. Introduction. ....	40
B. Substantial Evidence Established That Holland Was Acting As A Government Agent. ....	42
The Trial Court's Factual Findings.....	43
C. Appellant's Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel Did Protect His Statements Concerning The Holloway Murder, Which Were Introduced At The Penalty Phase To Prove Factor (B) Criminal Activity.....	62
D. This Error Was Prejudicial At Both The Guilt And Penalty Phases.....	66
1. Guilt.....	66
2. Penalty.....	68
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT, SUA SPONTE, REGARDING THE UNRELIABILITY OF ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY AND THE REQUIREMENT OF CORROBORATION OF THE TESTIMONY OF AN ACCOMPLICE. ....</b>	<b>69</b>
A. Introduction. ....	69
B. There Was Sufficient Evidence From Which The Jury Could Conclude That Landrum Was An Accomplice, Rather Than An Accessory, In The Three Burglaries. ....	72

C.	There Was Sufficient Evidence From Which The Jury Could Conclude That Landrum Was Involved In The March 1 Burglary And Attack On The Braggs.....	75
D.	These Instructional Errors Were Prejudicial And Require A New Trial.....	79
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING PURSUANT TO CALJIC NO. 2.11.5 AND REFUSING TO GIVE DEFENSE-REQUESTED INSTRUCTIONS WHICH WERE NECESSARY FOR THE JURY'S EVALUATION OF MICKEY LANDRUM'S TESTIMONY AND CONSIDERATION OF APPELLANT'S THIRD-PARTY CULPABILITY DEFENSE. ....	83
A.	Introduction. ....	83
B.	Appellant Has Not Forfeited His Claim. ....	84
C.	CALJIC No. 2.11.5 Was Improper In this Case. ....	88
D.	The Court Also Erred In Refusing Defendant's Special Instructions Numbers 14 and 28; They Were Not Duplicative. ....	91
E.	These Errors, In Combination With The Failure To Instruct On The Law Of Accomplices, Were Prejudicial And Require Reversal Of The March 1 Crimes And The Two Prior Burglaries.....	94
V.	APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE RESULT OF DNA TESTING OF A HAIR FOUND AT THE CRIME SCENE, BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO ESTABLISH WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY THAT THE TESTING RESULT COULD BE ATTRIBUTED TO THAT HAIR.....	95
A.	Introduction. ....	95
B.	This Claim Has Not Been Forfeited. ....	96

C.	The Trial Court Erred In Admitting The DNA Evidence Because It Did Not Meet The Chain Of Custody Requirements Set Forth By This Court In <i>People v. Riser</i> .....	103
D.	The Erroneous Admission Of The Testimony Regarding The Results Of The PCR Testing Of The Hair Violated Appellant's Rights Under The Federal Constitution And Was Prejudicial, Requiring Reversal.....	104
VI.	APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR AND DEFENSE COUNSEL MISDEFINED AND SUBSTANTIALLY DILUTED THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD AND IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF DURING THEIR GUILT PHASE ARGUMENTS.....	105
A.	Introduction .....	105
B.	Appellant Has Not Forfeited His Challenge To This Material Misdirection Of The Jury On The Vital Concept Of Reasonable Doubt. ....	106
C.	The Prosecutor Misstated And Considerably Diluted The Reasonable Doubt Standard And Shifted The Burden Of Proof. ....	106
D.	Defense Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel By Failing To Object To The Prosecutor's Misconduct And By Repeating In His Own Argument The Same Erroneous Claim That A Doubt Is Not Reasonable Unless The Jurors Could Point To Evidence On Which To Base It. ....	110
E.	The Prosecutor's And Defense Counsel's Substantial Dilution Of The Reasonable Doubt Standard And Improper Shifting Of The Burden Of Proof Was Prejudicial. ....	112

VII. REVERSAL OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED BECAUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO EXCUSE A JUROR WHO ADMITTEDLY VIOLATED HER OATH AND INSTRUCTIONS BY CONTACTING HER PRIEST AND LEARNING THE CHURCH'S POSITION ON THE DEATH PENALTY, BUT IF NOT, THE COURT'S FAILURE TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE INQUIRY INTO SUCH MISCONDUCT REQUIRES REVERSAL .....	114
A. Introduction .....	114
B. Respondent Has Failed To Rebut The Presumption of Prejudice Raised by Juror Y.P.'s Misconduct .....	119
C. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Conduct a Sufficient Inquiry Into Juror Y.P.'s Misconduct.....	133
D. These Claims Have Not Been Forfeited. ....	136
E. Conclusion.....	147
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ADMITTING HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE REGARDING THE SURVIVING VICTIM'S REHABILITATION AND THE IMPACT OF HIS INJURIES ON HIMSELF AND HIS FAMILY, IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	147
IX. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPROPRIATE USE OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ....	154
X. THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT, GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS OF VICTIM THERESA HOLLOWAY REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE.....	155
XI. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY.....	158

XII. THE CUMULATIVE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRORS REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE VERDICTS.....	159
XIII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	160
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary To Impose A Death Sentence, Including The Determination That The Aggravating Circumstance(s) Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	161
B. California's Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury's Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	164
C. This Court's Interpretation Of The California Death Penalty Statute In <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports The Conclusion That The Jury's Weighing Determination Is A Factfinding Necessary To Impose A Sentence Of Death.....	168
D. This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings That The Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under Ring And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	173
CONCLUSION .....	178
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	179
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE .....	180

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000)	
530 U.S. 466.....	161, 162, 164, 166
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980)	
447 U.S. 625.....	80
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987)	
482 U.S. 496.....	149
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990)	
494 U.S. 370.....	169
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> (1986)	
474 U.S. 376.....	80
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989)	
491 U.S. 263.....	80
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967)	
386 U.S. 18.....	66, 80
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985)	
471 U.S. 307.....	80
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> (1983)	
459 U.S. 460.....	80
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980)	
447 U.S. 343.....	80
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016)	
__ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 616].....	161, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970)	
397 U.S. 358.....	80, 113
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988)	
486 U.S. 578.....	81

<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> (1985)	
474 U.S. 159.....	55, 56, 60
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> (1964)	
377 U.S. 201.....	61
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991)	
501 U.S. 171.....	62
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991)	
501 U.S. 808.....	148, 149
<i>Randolph v. California</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	
380 F.3d 1133.....	55, 57, 59, 60
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> (1954)	
347 U.S. 227.....	136, 137
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002)	
536 U.S. 584.....	161, passim
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> (1982)	
455 U.S. 209.....	137
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989)	
490 U.S. 805.....	149
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984)	
466 U.S. 668.....	101
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993)	
508 U.S. 275.....	66, 68, 80, 113
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1988)	
484 U.S. 400.....	81
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978)	
436 U.S. 478.....	91
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> (2001)	
532 U.S. 162.....	62, 64, 65
<i>United States v. Brande</i> (9th Cir. 2003)	
329 F.3d 1173.....	137

<i>United States v. Escobar DeBright</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 1196.....	81
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) 78 F.3d 1370.....	160
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511 (en banc).....	176
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506.....	80
<i>United States v. Henry</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 264.....	56
<i>United States v. Unruh</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 855 F.2d 1363.....	81
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 480.....	80
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 539.....	80
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ____ U.S. ____ [134 S.Ct. 405, 187 L.Ed.2d 449].....	168, 176

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Elsworth v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 540 .....	132
<i>Fain v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 46 .....	34
<i>Frazier v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 287 .....	31, 34
<i>In re Boyette</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 866 .....	129
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97 .....	119

<i>In re Khonsavahn S.</i> (1998)	
67 Cal.App.4th 532.....	99
<i>In re Neely</i> (1993)	
6 Cal.4th 901 .....	55
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985)	
40 Cal.3d 391 .....	132
<i>Maine v. Superior Court</i> (1968)	
68 Cal.2d 375 .....	34, 35
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981)	
29 Cal.3d 574 .....	27, 33, 34, 35
<i>Odle v. Superior Court</i> (1982)	
32 Cal.3d 932 .....	33
<i>People v. Abbott</i> (1956)	
47 Cal.2d 362 .....	101
<i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988)	
47 Cal.3d 207 .....	138
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989)	
213 Cal.App.3d 1214.....	167
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001)	
25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 543 .....	161
<i>People v. Asbury</i> (1985)	
173 Cal.App.3d 362.....	102
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 788 .....	167
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995)	
12 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 186 .....	85, 139, 140
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013)	
56 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 935 .....	111
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990)	
52 Cal.3d 754 .....	149

<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985)	
40 Cal.3d 512 .....	168, 169, 170, 171
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995)	
10 Cal.4th 1 .....	89
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001)	
26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 81 .....	160
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001)	
25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 466.....	130
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004)	
32 Cal.4th 704 .....	140
<i>People v Cortez</i> (1998)	
18 Cal.4th 1223 .....	150
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010)	
50 Cal.4th 401 .....	117, 136, 137, 138
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003)	
31 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 822 .....	89, 91
<i>People v. Crotty</i> (1925)	
70 Cal.App. 515 .....	73
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004)	
32 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 269 .....	123, 125, 126, 128
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006)	
39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 .....	99
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983)	
34 Cal.3d 441 .....	150
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009)	
45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 390 .....	79
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991)	
53 Cal.3d 955 .....	170
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009)	
46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 731 .....	141, 142

<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991)	
54 Cal.3d 787 .....	149
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010)	
50 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1301 .....	141, 143, 144, 145
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998)	
18 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 894 .....	79, 80
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990)	
52 Cal.3d 115 .....	143, 146
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1924)	
68 Cal.App. 131 .....	74
<i>People v. Goldsmith</i> (2014)	
59 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 258 .....	103
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011)	
52 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 254 .....	79, 80, 81, 82
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004)	
33 Cal.4th 536 .....	173
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009)	
45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 789 .....	93
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1988)	
17 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 800 .....	159
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992)	
3 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 959 .....	22, 160
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (1990)	
50 Cal.3d 1098 .....	130
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004)	
33 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 96 .....	141, 142, 143
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997)	
15 Cal.4th 619 .....	93
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988)	
46 Cal.3d 612 .....	166, 142

<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990)	
52 Cal.3d 648 .....	77, 138
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988)	
46 Cal.3d 478 .....	138
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989)	
49 Cal.3d 991 .....	87
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987)	
43 Cal.3d 171 .....	101
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001)	
26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 334 .....	81, 82
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008)	
43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 415 .....	27, 99
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009)	
46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1255 .....	145
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998)	
18 Cal.4th 385 .....	143
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990)	
50 Cal.3d 907 .....	85, 131
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010)	
47 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 911 .....	138, 139
<i>People v. McIntyre</i> (1981)	
115 Cal.App.3d 899.....	143
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012)	
54 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1302 .....	166
<i>People v. McNeal</i> (1979)	
90 Cal.App.3d 830.....	130
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988)	
44 Cal.3d 713 .....	99
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995)	
11 Cal.4th 786 .....	42, 140

<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014)	
60 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 .....	165, 173
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992)	
2 Cal.4th 408 .....	131
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011)	
51 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1104 .....	89
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001)	
25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 34 .....	113
<i>People v. Mosqueira</i> (1970)	
12 Cal.App.3d 1173.....	74
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997)	
16 Cal.4th 561 .....	119, 131
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979)	
24 Cal.3d 199 .....	119
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992)	
1 Cal.4th 865 .....	131
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991)	
1 Cal.4th 324 .....	89
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003)	
30 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 226 .....	88, 161, 173
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006)	
39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 398 .....	99, 100
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016)	
62 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1192 .....	165
<i>People v. Ray</i> , (1996)	
13 Cal.4th 313 .....	135, 138
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000)	
22 Cal.4th 1153 .....	100, 101
<i>People v. Rincon–Pineda</i> (1975)	
14 Cal.3d 864 .....	93

<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956)	
47 Cal.2d 566 .....	103, 104
<i>People v. Russell</i> (1939)	
34 Cal.App.2d 665.....	76
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991)	
54 Cal.3d 1103 .....	93
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992)	
4 Cal.4th 155 .....	133
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994)	
9 Cal.4th 331 .....	99
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006)	
39 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 913 .....	146
<i>People v. Superior Court (Marks)</i> (1991)	
1 Cal.4th 56 .....	150
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007)	
42 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 147 .....	131
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001)	
26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1155 .....	150, 151
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007)	
41 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 391 .....	62
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (1970)	
3 Cal.3d 62 .....	34
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012)	
55 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 82 .....	87
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956)	
46 Cal.2d 818 .....	79
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1994)	
6 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 494 .....	62, 65
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982)	
32 Cal.3d 307 .....	85

<i>People v. Williams</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1112 .....	27, 28, 35, 103
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 405 .....	79, 80, 89, 91
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244 .....	116
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 266.....	143
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 929 .....	131
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567 .....	167
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863 .....	164
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 584 .....	27, 34

### **OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Hurst v. State</i> (2016) 202 So.3d 40.....	174, 175
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235.....	176
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430 .....	175, 176
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258.....	176
<i>State v. Steele</i> (Fla. 2005) 921 So.2d 538.....	163
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253.....	170, 176

<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003)	
64 P.3d 256 .....	170, 176

## **CONSTITUTIONS**

### United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment .....	26, 31, 105, 158
Sixth Amendment.....	23, <i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment.....	79, <i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	23, <i>passim</i>

### California Constitution

Article I, § 15 .....	101
-----------------------	-----

## **STATE STATUTES**

### California Statutes

Evidence Code § 352.....	155, 157
§ 1108.....	64
Penal Code § 190 (a) .....	167
§ 190.1 .....	167
§ 190.2 .....	165, 167
§ 190.2 (a).....	167
§ 190.3 .....	149, <i>passim</i>
§ 190.3 (a).....	152
§ 190.3 (b).....	149, 152, 155
§ 190.4 .....	167
§ 190.4 (b).....	164
§ 190.5 .....	167
§ 496.....	71, 72
§ 987.9 .....	167
§ 1089 .....	140-41
§ 1111 .....	69
§ 1122 .....	116, 119
§ 1122 (b).....	116
§ 1259 .....	88

## Other State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F).....	165
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(G).....	165
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) .....	162, 163
Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a).....	162
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1)-(3) .....	174
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2)(b).....	171
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2)(c).....	171
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) .....	162, 163, 165

## **CALJIC AND CALCRIM**

### CALCRIM

CALCRIM (2006) Volume 1, Preface, at p. v.....	172
No. 766.....	173

### CALJIC

No. 2.02.....	91
No. 2.11.....	87
No. 2.11.5.....	82, <i>passim</i>
No. 2.20.....	81, 82, 89, 90, 91, 92
No. 2.21.....	82
No. 2.21.2.....	81
No. 2.27.....	69
No. 2.90.....	92, 93, 112, 113
No. 3.10.....	69
No. 3.11.....	69
No. 3.12.....	69
No. 3.18.....	69, 82
No. 8.84.2.....	171, 172
No. 8.88.....	171, 172
No. 17.40.....	110

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

### **Other Authorities**

<i>American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989), Guideline 11.4.1 .....	63
---	----

Petitioner's Brief on the Merits, <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 3523406.....	163
--	-----

### **Internet Citations**

<a href="http://www.uscatholic.org/culture/ethic-life/2011/10/what-does-church-say-about-death-penalty">http://www.uscatholic.org/culture/ethic-life/2011/10/what-does-church-say-about-death-penalty</a> .....	121
---	-----

### **Media Citations**

The Modesto Bee, March 27, 1992 .....	26
The Modesto Bee, March 4, 1992 .....	35
The Modesto Bee, May 26, 1992 .....	32
